

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PERSEPHONE JOHNSON SHON,

Applicant,

v.

BOGDAN RADU,

Respondent.

**APPLICATION FOR STAY OF RETURN OF CHILDREN TO GERMANY
PENDING FILING AND DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TO THE HONORABLE ELENA KAGAN, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Stephen J. Cullen
Counsel of Record
Kelly A. Powers
Miles & Stockbridge P.C.
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 465-8374
scullen@milesstockbridge.com
kpowers@milesstockbridge.com

Counsel for Applicant

Dated: April 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DECISION UNDER REVIEW2

III. BACKGROUND3

 A. Factual Background Leading to Hague Convention Case3

 B. Summary of Procedural Background.....5

IV. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY13

 A. Standard for Granting a Stay.....15

 B. Factor 3: Irreparable Harm if Children Are Returned to Germany15

 C. Factors 1 and 2: Probability of Grant of Certiorari and Reversal20

 1. Which party has the burden to proffer and prove ameliorative
 measures?20

 2. What are the limitations on a district court’s off-the-record
 research under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1 in Hague
 Convention cases?.....22

 D. Balance of the Equities and the Interests of the Public Weigh in Favor
 of a Stay26

V. CONCLUSION.....27

APPENDIXApp. 1

 Appendix A – Opinion and Mandate in the United States Court of Appeals
 for the Ninth Circuit
 (March 13, 2023 and April 4, 2023)App. 1

 Appendix B – Orders in the United States District Court for the
 District of Arizona (Third Return Order and Clarification Order)
 (August 22, 2022 and January 10, 2023)App. 25

Appendix C – Limited Remand Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (December 1, 2022)	App. 37
Appendix D – Order in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (Granting Temporary Stay) (September 28, 2022).....	App. 40
Appendix E – Mother’s First Petition for a Writ of Certiorari and Notice of Granting of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari No. 21-285 (November 29, 2021 and June 27, 2022).....	App. 49
Appendix F – Affidavit of Sherri Mikels-Romero, LCSW in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (September 15, 2022)	App. 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acosta v. Acosta</i> , 725 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	24
<i>Blondin v. DuBois</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 283 (1st Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 63 S.Ct. 423 (1943)	13
<i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 286 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>de Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> , 838 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)	23, 24, 25
<i>Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 415 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005)	14

<i>Golan v. Saada</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1880 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	15
<i>In the Matter of KL (A Child)</i> , [2013] UKSC 75	19
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler, LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)	15
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	2
<i>Patrick v. Rivera-Lopez</i> , 708 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Radu v. Shon</i> , 11 F.4th 1080 (9th Cir. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Radu v. Shon</i> , -- F.4th--, 2023 WL 2470014 (9th Cir. 2023)	20, 21, 22
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	26
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007)	13, 21
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	25, 26
<i>Twohy v. First Nat'l Bank of Chi.</i> , 758 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	26

STATUTES AND RULES

22 U.S.C. § 9001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 23	3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1 22, 23, 25, 26

TREATIES

Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction,
Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elisa Perez-Vera, Explanatory Report,
3 Hague Convention on Private International Law,
Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction 1069 (1982)13, 14

The Adversarial Myth: Appellate Court Extra-Record Factfinding,
61 Duke L.J. 1 (2011)24, 25
